

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LEONARD SPENCER, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee, )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO: 69,883

**FILED**  
SID J. WHITE

JUN 9 1988

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*  
Deputy Clerk

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

AMY LYNN DIEM  
Assistant Attorney General  
111 Georgia Avenue, Suite 204  
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401  
(407) 837-5062

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                 | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---------------------------------|-------------|
| TABLE OF CITATIONS              | iii         |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT           | 1           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 2           |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT         | 20          |
| ARGUMENT                        | 23          |

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTIONS RELATING TO A JURY VENIER TO BE DRAWN FROM THE COUNTY AT LARGE WHERE THE PALM BEACH JURY DISTRICT SYSTEM IS CONSTITUTIONAL.

POINT II

THE TRIAL JUDGE DID NOT ABUSE HIS DISCRETION IN EXCLUDING JURORS, AND HIS EXCUSALS DID NOT CONSTITUTE A SYSTEMATIC EXCLUSION OF BLACK JURORS.

POINT III

APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS NOT DENIED BY ADMISSION INTO EVIDENCE OF THE NON-HEARSAY TESTIMONY OF DETECTIVE OETINGER AS TO EXTRA-JUDICIAL IDENTIFICATION MADE BY WITNESS.

POINT IV

THERE EXISTED SUBSTANTIAL, COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT APPELLANT'S CONVICTIONS ON THE ISSUE OF IDENTITY.

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DENIED APPELLANT'S CHALLENGES TO THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FLORIDA'S CAPITAL PUNISHMENT LAWS AND HIS CHALLENGE TO THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY FOR CRIMES COMMITTED BY BLACKS AGAINST NON-BLACKS.

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ACCEPTING THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION AND IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF DEATH.

|                        |    |
|------------------------|----|
| CONCLUSION             | 87 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 87 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASE</u>   | <u>PAGE</u>    |
|---|----------------|
| <u>A.T. v. State</u> , 448 So.2d 613 (Fla.<br>3rd DCa 1974)   | 52             |
| <u>Adams v. Culver</u> , 111 So.2d 665<br>(Fla. 1959)   | 32, 70         |
| <u>Alexander v. Louisiana</u> , [405 U.S. 625]<br>at 632, 92 S.Ct. at 1226 [1972]]                  | 30             |
| <u>Anderson v. Cassiles</u> , 531 F.2d 682<br>(2nd Cir. 1976)                                       | 27             |
| <u>Armstrong v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 953<br>(Fla. 1981)  | 73             |
| <u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 910, 918<br>(Fla.), cert. denied, 454<br>U.S. 957 (1981)         | 64             |
| <u>Booth v. Maryland</u> , 107 S.Ct. 2529<br>(1987)   | 81, 82         |
| <u>Brooks v. Town of Orange Park</u><br>286 So.2d 593 (Fla. 1st DCA<br>1973)                        | 35             |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 414, 415, 416<br>(Fla. 5th DCA 1982)                              | 52, 59, 60, 62 |
| <u>Bryant v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 237<br>(Fla. 1980)   | 26, 30         |
| <u>Budget Commission of Pinellas County</u><br><u>v. Blocker</u> , 60 So.2d 193, 195<br>(Fla. 1952) | 35             |
| <u>Burr v. State</u> , 466 So.2d 1015<br>(Fla. 1985)  | 83             |
| <u>Butler v. United States</u> , 611 F.2d 1325<br>(5th Cir. 1980)                                   | 27             |
| <u>Castaneda v. Partida</u> ,<br>430 U.S. 482, 494, 97 S.Ct.<br>1271, 1280, L.Ed.2d 498 (1977)      | 29, 30, 41     |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Christopher v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 198<br>(Fla. 1981).   | 42         |
| <u>Correll v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 34<br>(Fla. Jan. 14, 1988)  | 75         |
| <u>Diaz v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1045<br>(Fla. 1987)  | 70         |
| <u>Dougan v. State</u> , 470 So.2d 697<br>(Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>U.S. ____, 89 L.Ed.2d 900<br>(1986) | 70         |
| <u>Downer v. State</u> , 374 So.2d 840<br>(Fla. 1979)   | 51, 52     |
| <u>Doyle v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 353<br>(Fla. 1984)  | 46, 75     |
| <u>Duren v. Missouri</u> , 439 U.S. 357, 58<br>L.Ed.2d 579, 99 S.Ct. 664 (1979)                                     | 26, 27, 42 |
| <u>Elledge v. State</u> , 346 So.2d 998<br>(Fla. 1977)  | 86         |
| <u>Ferguson v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 709,<br>710 (Fla. 1979)  | 32         |
| <u>G.E.G. v. State</u> , 417 So.,2d 975<br>(Fla. 1982)  | 54         |
| <u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96<br>S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859<br>(1976)                                  | 64         |
| <u>Griffin v. State</u> , 474 So.2d 777<br>(Fla. 1985) <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>106 S.Ct. 869                       | 83         |
| <u>Grossman v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 127<br>(Fla. Feb. 18, 1988)  | 81, 83     |
| <u>Hansbrough v. State</u> , 509 So.2d<br>(Fla. 1987)   | 76         |
| <u>Harrison v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 565<br>(Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)   | 55         |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <u>Hayek v. Lee County</u> , 231 So.2d 214<br>(Fla. 1970)   | 35         |
| <u>Herring V. State</u> , 446 So.2d 1049<br>(Fla. 1984) <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>105 S.Ct. 396            | 84         |
| <u>Hill v. Thigpen</u> , 667 F. Supp. 314,<br>338, n. 4 (N.D. Miss. 1987)                                 | 82         |
| <u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 741<br>(Fla. 1982)  | 56         |
| <u>Jent v. State</u> , 408 So.2d 1024, 1032<br>(Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u><br>457 U.S. 1111          | 79         |
| <u>Jordan v. State</u> , 293 So.2d 131,<br>132 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1974)  | 30, 39     |
| <u>Lambrix v. State</u> , 494 So.2d 1143<br>(Fla. 1986)   | 70         |
| <u>LeDuc v. State</u> , 365 So.2d 149<br>(Fla. 1978)  | 71         |
| <u>Lightfoot v. State</u> ,<br>64 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1953)   | 35         |
| <u>Lockhart v. McCree</u> , 476 U.S. _____,<br>90 L.Ed.2d 137, 147-150 (1986)                             | 68, 69, 70 |
| <u>Louisiana ex rel. Francis v. Resweber</u><br>329 U.S. 459, 67 S.Ct. 374,<br>91 L.Ed. 422 (1947)        | 64         |
| <u>Lowenfield v. Phelps</u> , _____ U.S. _____,<br>42 Cr.L. 3029, 3032-3033<br>(Decided January 13, 1988) | 65, 66     |
| <u>Lucas v. State</u> , 376 So.2d 1149<br>(Fla. 1979)   | 85         |
| <u>Masterson v. State</u> , 12 F.L.W. 603<br>(Fla. Dec. 10, 1987)   | 70         |
| <u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 433 So.2d 967<br>(Fla. 1983)  | 73         |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <u>McCleskey v. Kemp</u> , 481 U.S. _____, 95,<br>L.Ed.2d 262, 107 S.Ct. _____<br>(1987)          | 66 |
| <u>McCrae v. State</u> , 12 F.L.W. 310<br>(Fla. June 18, 1987)                                    | 67 |
| <u>McCray v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 804, 807<br>(Fla. 1987)  | 79 |
| <u>McGee v. State</u> , 304 So.2d 142<br>(Fla. 2nd DCA 1074)                                      | 45 |
| <u>Melton v. State</u> , 404 So.2d 798<br>(Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)                                     | 53 |
| <u>Menendez v. State</u> , 368 So.2d 1278<br>(Fla. 1979)  | 76 |
| <u>Oats v. State</u> , 446 So.2d 90, 95<br>(Fla. 1984)  | 72 |
| <u>Orosz v. State</u> , 389 So.2d 1199<br>(Fla. 1st DCA 1980)                                     | 45 |
| <u>Palmes v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 648<br>(Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u><br>102 S.Ct. 369       | 73 |
| <u>Peck v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 492, 497<br>(Fla. 1980)  | 65 |
| <u>Perry v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 170<br>(Fla. 1980)  | 73 |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242<br>257-258 (Fla. 1976)                                  | 65 |
| <u>Remeta v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 245<br>(Fla. Mar. 31, 1988)                                    | 83 |
| <u>Riley v. State</u> , 366 So.2d 19 (Fla.<br>1978), <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>459 U.S. 981 (1982) | 76 |
| <u>Roberts v. State</u> , 12 F.L.W. 325<br>(Fla. July 2, 1987)                                    | 67 |
| <u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526<br>(Fla. 1987)   | 83 |

|  |                |
|--|----------------|
| <u>Rose v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 521<br>(Fla. 1982), <u>cert. dnied</u><br>103 S.Ct. 1883  | 56             |
| <u>Shelton v. Reeder</u> , 121 So.2d 145,<br>151 (Fla. 1960)   | 33             |
| <u>Sireci v. State</u> , 399 So.2d 964<br>(Fla. 1981)  | 86             |
| <u>Smith v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 894, 901<br>(Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u><br>456 U.S. 984 (1982)  | 85             |
| <u>Spinkellink v. Wainwright</u> , 578 F.2d 582<br>(5th Cir. 1978), <u>cert. denied</u><br>440 U.S. 976, 99 S.Ct. 1548,<br>59 L.Ed.2d 796 (1979) | 64             |
| <u>Squires v. State</u> , 450 So.2d 208<br>(Fla. 1984) <u>cert. denied</u><br>105 S.Ct. 268  | 80             |
| <u>St. Petersburg Bank and Trust Company</u><br><u>v. Hamm</u> , 414 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1982)   | 33             |
| <u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 890, 894<br>(Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied</u><br>471 U.S. 1111 (1985)   | 85             |
| <u>State v. Armstrong</u> , 363 So.2d 38<br>(Fla. 2nd DCa 1986)  | 55             |
| <u>State v. Bell</u> , 360 S.E. 2nd 706, 713<br>n. 4 (S.C. 1987)   | 82             |
| <u>State v. Brown</u> , 358 S.E. 2nd 1 (N.C.<br>1987)  | 82             |
| <u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1<br>(Fla. 1973) <u>cert. denied</u> ,<br>416 U.S. 943 (1974)  | 86             |
| <u>State v. ex rel. Kennedy v. Lee</u> ,<br>274 So.2d 881 (Fla. 1973)  | 33-34          |
| <u>State v. Freber</u> , 366 So.2d 426,<br>427, 428 (Fla. 1978)  | 50, 51, 60, 61 |



|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>State v. Miller</u> , 468 So.2d 1051, 1053<br>(Fla. 4th DCA 1985)                                   | 33     |
| <u>State v. Moore</u> , 485 So.2d 1279<br>(Fla. 1986)  | 62     |
| <u>State v. Post</u> , 513 N.E. 2nd 754,<br>757-758 n. 1 (OH 1987)                                     | 82     |
| <u>State v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</u> ,<br>411 So.2d 1012, 1015-16 (Fla.<br>5th DCA 1982)  | 34     |
| <u>State v. T.L.W.</u> , 457 So.2d 566<br>(Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)  | 55     |
| <u>Strahorn v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 447<br>(Fla. 2nd DCA 1984)  | 55     |
| <u>Taylor v. Louisiana</u> , 419 U.S. 522<br>(1975)  | 23     |
| <u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908<br>(1975)   | 71     |
| <u>Thomas v. State</u> , 421 So.2d 160<br>(Fla. 1982)  | 67     |
| <u>United States v. Cueto</u> , 611 F.2d 1056<br>(5th Cir. 1980)                                       | 52, 59 |
| <u>United States v. Duran DeAmesquita</u> , 582 F.Supp<br>1326 (S.D. Fla. 1984)                        | 27     |
| <u>United States v. Herbert</u> , 698 F.2d 981<br>(9th Cir. 1983)                                      | 28     |
| <u>United States v. Maskeny</u> , 609 F.2d 183<br>(5th Cir.) <u>cert.denied</u> 447<br>U.S. 921 (1980) | 29     |
| <u>United States v. Pepe</u> , 747 F.2d 632<br>(11th Cir. 1984)  | 24     |
| <u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 776 F.2d 1509<br>(11th Cir. 1985) (in accord)                      | 24     |
| <u>United States v. Sisto</u> , 329 F.2d 929<br>(2nd Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> 377<br>U.S. 979 (1964) | 59     |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>United States v. Tuttle</u> , 729 F.2d 1325<br>(11th Cir. 1984)                       | 27 |
| <u>Wainwright v. Witt</u> , 469 U.S. _____,<br>83 L.Ed.2d 841, 105 S.Ct.<br>844 (1985)   | 70 |
| <u>Wasko v. State</u> , 505 So.2d 1314, 1317,<br>(Fla. 1987)                             | 70 |
| <u>Welty v. State</u> , 402 So.2d 1159<br>(Fla. 1981)                                    | 56 |
| <u>Willis v. State</u> , 208 So.2d 458<br>(Fla. 1968)                                    | 61 |
| <u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u> , 391 U.S. 510<br>88 S.Ct. 1770, 20 L.Ed.2d 368<br>(1968) |    |

| <u>STATUTE</u>                                   | <u>PAGE</u>        |
|--|--------------------|
| Section 40.01, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)          | 38                 |
| Section 40.013, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)         | 38                 |
| Section 40.015, <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985)         | 31, 32, 34, 36, 37 |
| Section 90.801 (2) (c), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1985) | 47, 48, 52, 62, 63 |
| Section 90.801(2) (a), <u>Fla. Stat.</u> (1983)  | 62                 |
| Section 781.04, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>                | 64                 |
| Section 905.01, <u>Fla Stat.</u> (1985)          | 32                 |
| Section 905.01(1), <u>Fla Stat.</u> (1985)       | 31                 |
| Section 921.141, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>               | 64, 66             |
| Section 922.10, <u>Fla. Stat.</u>                | 64                 |

OTHER AUTHORITY

|  | <u>PAGE</u>    |
|--|----------------|
| Administrative Order 1.007-1/80                                  | 30, 31, 32     |
| Article I, §§16, 22,<br><u>Florida Constitution</u>              | 32, 34, 37, 38 |
| Article II, §3 <u>Florida Constitution</u>                       | 34             |
| Article III, §§11(a)(1), (5), (6)<br><u>Florida Constitution</u> | 32, 33, 34     |
| Article V, §§1, (6)(b)<br><u>Florida Constitution</u>            | 32, 36, 37     |
| CH. 76-114, <u>Laws of Florida</u>                               | 30             |
| <u>Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.300 (c)</u>                                | 42             |
| <u>Fed. R. Evid. 801 (d)(i)(c)</u>                               | 52             |
